## **Borough of Longport**

## R2024-40

## Resolution Approving the Submittal of an Application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust For Infrastructure Projects

**WHEREAS,** the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust are accepting applications for the Environmental Infrastructure Trust Financing Program; and

WHEREAS, this program is intended to fund water, sewer and stormwater projects; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Longport carefully considers funding programs that assist the Borough in achieving projects that are priorities for the community; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Longport intends to file an application with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Jenna Kelly, Chief Financial Officer, be authorized to act as the Authorized Representative to represent Longport in all matters relating to the projects undertaken pursuant to the above referenced New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Loan to be executed with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust. The Authorized Representative may be contacted by mail at the Municipal Building, 2305 Atlantic Avenue, Longport, New Jersey 08403 or by phone at 609.823.2731.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor is hereby authorized to make applications to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust on behalf of the Borough of Longport.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute funding agreements with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust on behalf of the Borough of Longport.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough of Longport.

Adopted: 4/17/2024

OMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V.	AB	MOT.	SEC.	
SSO	x				x		
EDS	Х						
AWLER	х					X	

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

## DATE OF ADOPTION:

4/17/2024

MONICA KYLE, RMC, MUNICIPAL CLERK

**I. Monica A. Kyle, RMC CMR,** Clerk of the Borough of Longport, Atlantic County, N.J., do hereby certify the forgoing to be a true and Commissioners held on and that said Resolution was adopted by not less than a two-thirds vote of the members of the Longport Board of Commissioners.

Monica A. Kyle, RMC, Municipal Clerk